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4 Safety Precautions

Monostick 165i

] ) sarery pRecAuTIONS

Be Sure To Follow All Safety Rules In This Manual!

Explanation Of Safety
Information

AD

Safety symbols found in the manual are used to identify potential hazards.

When any one of the safety symbols are seen in this manual, it must be understood that there is a risk
of injury and the following instructions should be read carefully to avoid potential hazards.

The possessor of the machine is responsible for preventing unauthorized persons from accessing the
equipment.

Persons using the machine must be experienced or fully trained in welding; they have to read the
user manual before operation and follow the safety instructions.

Definition Of Safety
Symbols

A
®

49>

4®¥

ATTENTION
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that could cause injury or damage. In case if no precaution is

taken, it may cause injuries or material losses / damages.
IMPORTANT
Specifies notifications and alerts on how to operate the machine.

DANGER
Indicates a serious danger. In case if not avoided, severe or fatal injuries may occur.

Comprehending Safety
Precautions

Read the user manual, the label on the machine and the safety instructions carefully.

Make sure that the warning labels on the machine are in good condition. Replace missing and
damaged labels.

Learn how to operate the machine, how to make the checks in a correct manner.

Use your machine in suitable working environments.

Improper changes made in your machine will negatively affect the safe operation and its longevity.
The manufacturer is not responsible for the consequences resulting from the operation of the device
beyond the specified conditions.

Electric Shocks
May Kill

AT

I e

9 X

Make certain that the installation procedures comply with national electrical standards and

other relevant regulations, and ensure that the machine is installed by authorized persons.

Wear dry and sturdy insulated gloves and working apron. Never use wet or damaged gloves and wor
king aprons.

Do not touch the electrode with the bare hand.

Never touch parts that carry electricity.

Never touch the electrode if you are in contact with the electrode attached to the work surface, floor
or another machine.

By isolating yourself from the work surface and the floor, you can protect yourself from possible
electric shocks. Use a non-flammable, electrically insulating, dry and undamaged insulation material
that is large enough to cut off the operator’s contact with the work surface.

Do not connect more than one electrode to the electrode holder. Keep the machine turned off when
not in use.

Before repairing the machine, remove all power connections and/or connector plugs or turn off the
machine.

Be careful when using a long mains cable.

Check all cables frequently for possible damage. If a damaged or an uninsulated cable is detected,
repair or replace it immediately.

Make sure that the grounding of the power line is properly connected.
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Safety Precautions 5

Moving Parts May
Cause Injuries

A

+ Keep away from the moving parts.

« Keep all protective devices such as covers, panels, flaps, etc., of machinery and equipment closed and
in locked position.

« Wear metal toe shoes against the possibility of heavy objects falling on to your feet.

Smoke And Gases
May Be Harmful To
Your Health

ARS

,
Ao

Yoo

Long-term inhalation of smokes and gases released from welding and cutting is very
dangerous.

« Burning sensations and irritations in the eyes, nose and throat are signs of inadequate ventilation. In
such a case, immediately boost the ventilation of the work area, and if the problem persists, stop the
welding process completely.

(reate a natural or artificial ventilation system in the work area.

Use a suitable smoke extraction system where welding and cutting works are being carried out. If
necessary, install a system that can expel fumes and gases accumulated in the entire workshop. Use a
suitable filtration system to avoid polluting the environment during discharge.

If you are working in narrow and confined spaces or if you are welding lead, beryllium, cadmium,
zing, coated or painted materials, use masks that provide fresh air in addition to the above precauti
ons.

If the gas tanks are grouped in a separate zone, ensure that they are well ventilated, keep the main
valves closed when gas cylinders are not in use, pay attention to possible gas leaks.

Shielding gases such as argon are denser than air and can be inhaled instead of air if used in confined
spaces. This is dangerous for your health as well.

Do not perform welding operations in the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbon vapors released
during lubrication or painting operations.

ArcLight May
Damage Your Eyes
And Skin

« Use a suitable protective mask and glass filter (4 to 13 according to EN 379) suitable for that to
protect your eyes and face.

« Protect other naked parts of your body (arms, neck, ears, etc.) with suitable protective clothing from
these rays.

« Enclose your work area with flame-resistant folding screens and hang warning signs at eye level so
that people around you will not sustain injuries from arc rays and hot metals.

« This machine is not used for heating of icebound pipes. This operation performed with the welding
machine causes explosion, fire or damage to your installation.

Sparks And Spattering Particles

« Performing works such as welding, surface grinding, and brushing cause sparks and metal particles

May Get Into Eyes And  to splatter. Wear approved protective work goggles which have edge guards under the welding masks
Cause Damage  to prevent sustaining possible injuries
Hot Parts May Cause - Do not touch the hot parts with bare hands.

Severe Burns

AN

« Wait until the time required for the machine to cool down before working on its parts.
If you need to hold hot parts, use suitable tools, welding gloves with high-level thermal insulation
and fire-resistant clothes.

Noise May Cause
Damage To Your
Hearing Ability

AO

« The noise generated by some equipment and operations may damage your hearing ability.
« Wear approved personal ear protective equipment if the noise level is high.

www.magmaweld.com
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Welding Wires Can
Cause Injuries

A

« Do not point the torch towards any part of the body, other persons, or any metal while unwrap ping

the welding wire.

+ When welding wire is run manually from the roller especially in thin diameters the wire can slip out

of your hand, like a spring or can cause damage to you or other people around, therefore you must
protect your eyes and face while working on this.

Welding Operations
May Cause Fire And
Explosion

AZ N

« Never perform welding work in places near flammable materials. There may be fire or explosions.
« Before starting the welding work, remove these materials form the environment or cover them with

protective covers to prevent combustions and flaring.

- National and international special rules apply in these areas.

Do not apply welding or cutting operations into completely closed tanks or pipes.

Before welding to tanks and closed containers, open them, completely empty them, clean them and
clean them. Pay the greatest attention possible to the welding operations you will perform in such
places.

Do not weld in tanks and pipes which might have previously contained substances that may cause
explosions, fires or other reactions.

Welding equipment heats up. For this reason, do not place it on surfaces that could easily burn or be
damaged !

« Welding sparks can cause fire. For this reason, keep materials such as fire extinguishers tubes, water,

and sand in easily accessible places.

« Use holding valves, gas regulators and valves on flammable, explosive and compressed gas circuits.

Make sure that they are periodically inspected and pay attention that they run reliably.

Maintenance Work
Performed By Unauthorized
Persons To Machines

And Apparatus May

Cause Injuries

AKX

« Electrical equipment should not be repaired by unauthorized persons. Errors occurred if failed to do so

may result in serious injury or death when using the equipment.

« The gas circuit elements operate under pressure; explosions may occur as a result of services provided

by unauthorized persons , users may sustain serious injuries.
It is recommended to perform technical maintenance of the machine and its auxiliary units at least
once a year.

Welding In Small Sized
And Confined Spaces

A

« In'small-sized and confined spaces, absolutely make sure to perform welding and cutting operations,

accompanied by another person.

- Avoid performing welding and cutting operations in such enclosed areas as much as possible.

Failure To Take
Precautions During
Transport May Cause
Accidents

AT B

« Take all necessary precautions when moving the machine. The areas where the machine to be

transported, parts to be used in transportation and the physical conditions and health of the person
carrying out the transportation works should be suitable for the transportation process.

- Some machines are extremely heavy; therefore, make sure that the necessary environmental safety

measures are taken when changing their places.

« If the welding machine is to be used on a platform, it must be checked that this platform has suitable

load bearing limits.

« Ifitis to be transported by means of a haulage vehicle (transport trolley, forklift etc.), make sure of

the durableness of the vehicle, and the connection points (carrying suspenders, straps, bolts, nuts,
wheels, etc.) that connect the machine to this vehicle.

« If the machine will be carried manually, make sure the durableness of the machine apparatuses

(carrying suspenders, straps, etc.) and connections.

« Observe the International Labor Organization’s rules on carriage weights and the transport requlati-

ons in force in your country in order to ensure the necessary transport conditions.
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Monostick 165i Safety Precautions 7

« Always use handles or carrying rings when relocating the power-supply sources.

« Never pull from torches, cables or hoses. Be absolutely sure to carry gas cylinders separately.

+ Remove all interconnections before transporting the welding and cutting equipment, each being
separately, lift and transport small ones using its handles, and the big ones from its handling rings or
by using appropriate haulage equipment, such as forklifts.

Falling Par ts M.ay Improper positioning of the power-supply sources or other equipment can cause serious
(CCTLTUC iy o persons and physical damage to other objects:

A @ ll%l « Place your machine on the floor and platforms with a maximum tilt of 10° so that it does not fall or
tip over. Choose places that do not interfere with the flow of materials, where there is no risk of
tripping over on cables and hoses; yet, large, easily ventilatable, dust-free areas. To prevent gas
cylinders from tipping over, on machines with a gas platform suitable for the tanks, fix the tanks on
to the platform; in stationary usage applications, fix them to the wall with a chain in a way that they
would not tip over for sure.

Allow operators to easily access settings and connections on the machine.

Excessive Use Of The - Allow the machine to cool down according to operation cycle rates.
Machine Causes - Reduce the current or operation cycle rate before starting the welding again.
Overheating - Do not block the fronts of air vents of the machines.
@ &g « Do not put filters that do not have manufacturer approvals into the machine’s ventilation ports.
¢

Excessive Use Of The - This device is in group 2, class A in EMC tests according to TS EN 55011 standard.
Machine Causes - This class A device is not intended for use in residential areas where electrical power is supplied from
Overheating  alow-voltage power supply. There may be potential difficulties in providing electromagnetic compa-
tibility due to radio frequency interference transmitted and emitted in such places.
@A R 3| This device is not compliant with [EC 61000 -3-12. In case if it is desired to be connected
& to the low voltage network used in the home, the installer to make the electrical connec-

tion or the person who will use the machine must be aware that the machine has been
L 4l connected in such a manner; in this case the responsibility belongs to the user.

« Make sure that the work area complies with electromagnetic compatibility (EMC). Electromagnetic
interferences during welding or cutting operations may cause undesired effects on your electronic
devices and network; and the effects of these interferences that may occur during these operations
are under the responsibility of the user.

If there is any interference, to ensure compliance; extra measures may be taken, such as the use

of short cables, use of shielded (armored) cables, transportation of the welding machine to another
location, removal of cables from the affected device and/or area, use of filters or taking the work area
under protection in terms of EMC.

To avoid possible EMC damage, make sure to perform your welding operations as far away from your
sensitive electronic devices as possible (100m).

Ensure that your welding and/or cutting machine has been installed and situated in its place accor-
ding to the user manual.
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Evaluation Of Electromagnetic
Suitability Of The
Work Area

D&

According to article 5.2 of IEC 60974-9;

Before installing the welding and cutting equipment, the person in charge of the operation and/or the

user must conduct an inspection of possible electromagnetic interference in the environment. Aspects

indicated below has to be taken into consideration;

a)Other supply cables, control cables, signal and telephone cables, above and below the welding
machine and its equipment,

b)Radio and television transmitters and receivers,

) Computer and other control hardware,

d)Critical safety equipment, e.g. protection of industrial equipment,

e)Medical apparatus for people in the vicinity, e.g. pacemakers and hearing aids,

f) Equipment used for measuring or calibration,

g)Immunity of other equipment in the environment. The user must ensure that the other equipment in
use in the environment is compatible. This may require additional protection measures.

h)Considering the time during which the welding operations or other activities take place during the
day, the boundaries of the investigation area can be expanded according to the size of the building,
the structure of the building and other activities that are being performed in the building.

In addition to the evaluation of the field, evaluation of device installations may also be necessary for

solving the interfering effect.

In case if deemed necessary, on-site measurements can also be used to confirm the efficiency of

mitigation measures. (Source: IEC 60974-9).

Electromagnetic Interferance
Reduction Methods

DA

« The appliance must be connected to the electricity supply in the recommended manner by a compe-
tent person. If interference occurs, additional measures may be applied, such as filtering the network.
The supply of the fixed-mounted arc welding equipment must be made in a metal tube or with an
equivalent shielded cable. The housing of the power supply must be connected and a good electrical
contact between these two structures has to be provided.

+ The recommended routine maintenance of the appliance must be carried out. All covers on the body
of the machine must be closed and/or locked when the device is in use. Any changes, other than the
standard settings without the written approval of the manufacturer, cannot be modified on the
appliance. Otherwise, the user is responsible for any consequences that may possibly occur.

« Welding cables should be kept as short as possible. They must move along the floor of the work area,
in a side by side manner. Welding cables should not be wound in any way.

« A magnetic field is generated on the machine during welding. This may cause the machine to pull
metal parts on to itself. To avoid this attraction, make sure that the metal materials are at a safe
distance or fixed. The operator must be insulated from all these interconnected metal materials.

« In cases where the workpiece cannot be connected to the ground due to electrical safety, or because
of its size and position (for example, in building marine vessel bodies or in steel construction manu-
facturing), a connection between the workpiece and the grounding may reduce emissions in some
cases, it should be kept in mind that grounding of the workpiece may cause users to sustain injuries
or other electrical equipment in the environment to break down. In cases where necessary, the work-
piece and the grounding connection can be made as a direct connection, but in some countries where
direct connection is not permissible, the connection can be established using appropriate capacity
elements in accordance with local regulations and ordinances.

« Screening and shielding of other devices and cables in the work area can prevent aliasing effects.
Screening of the entire welding area can be evaluated for some specific applications.
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Arc Welding May Cause The electrical current passing through any conductor generates zonal electric and magnetic fields (EMF).
Electromagnetic Al welders must follow the following procedures to minimize the risk of exposure to EMF from the
Field (EMF)  welding circuit;

D&

+ Inthe name of reducing the magnetic field, the welding cables must be assembled and secured as far
as possible with the joining materials (tape, cable ties etc.).

« The welder's/worker’s body and head should be kept as far away from the welding machine and
cables as possible,

« Welding cables should not be wrapped around the body of the machine in any way,

« The body of the machine should not get caught between the welding cables. The source cables must
be kept away from the body of the machine, both being placed side by side,

« The return cable must be connected to the workpiece as close as possible to the welded area,

« The welding machine should not rest against the power unit, ensconce on it and not work too close
toit,

« Welding work should not be performed when carrying the welding wire supply unit or welding
power unit.

EMF may also disrupt the operation of medical implants (materials placed inside the body), such as

pacemakers. Protective measures should be taken for people who carry medical implants. For example,

access limitation may be imposed for passers-by, or individual risk assessments may be conducted for

welders. Risk assessment should be conducted and recommendations should be made by a medical

professional for users who carry medical implants.

Protection

LY

« Do not expose the machine to rain, prevent the machine from splashing water or pressurized steam.

@f

Energy Efficiency - Choose the welding method and welding machine for the welding work you are to perform.

« Select the welding current and/or voltage to match the material and thickness you are going to weld.
« If you have to wait for a long time before you start your welding work, turn off the machine after the
fan has cooled it down. Our machines (our products) with smart fan control will turn off on their own.

Waste Procedure

v

« This device is not domestic waste. It must be directed to recycling within the framework of the
European Union directive and national laws.

« Obtain information from your dealer and authorized persons about the waste management of your
used machines.

www.magmaweld.com
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10  Technical Information Monostick 165i

% TECHNICAL INFORMATION
. 1.1 General Information

Monostick 165i is an inverter type portable, mono-phase DC MMA welding machine designed to weld stick electrodes up to 3.25 mm. This unit can
also be used as a DCTIG power source for touch-start applications. Even though the machine is mono-phase, due to the inverter technology it provides
stable arc and good restriking performance, also the electric consumption is approximately %710 less than the silicon controlled rectifier equipments
and %25 less than the magnetically controlled equipments.

Monostick 165i proved well that it can work between 185 to 250V 50/60 Hz line voltages. Therefore this machine is quite immune to mains voltage
fluctuations and perfectly welds with generator-sets. Monostick 165i can also be used with long welding cables up to 25 mt. The machine is fan cooled
and thermally protected against over heating.

. 1.2 Machine Components

Figure 1: Monostick 165i

1-Power Switch 5- Earth Cable and Welding Cable (-)
2- Power LED 6- Earth Cable and Welding Cable (+)
3- Thermic / Error LED 7-Line Cable Inlet

4- Current Adjustment Knob 8- Handle
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I 1.3Product Label

MAGMA MEKATRON'K MAK'NE SAN. VE T|C AS =EHA-OOB= Single Phase Transformer Rectifier

Organize Sanayi Bélgesi 5.Kisim Manisa-TURKIYE E Manual Metal Arc Welding
MONOSTICK 165i SeriNo :

o g-(Q) = [N 60974-1/EN 60974-10/ Class A

== Direct Current

10A / 20.4V - 160A / 26.4V D Descending Characteristics
2 -—- X 20% 60% 100% ]]D Mains Input-1 Phase Alternating Current
Iz 160A 103A 83A Suitable for operation at hazardous
U2 26.4V 241V 23.3V E environments
D U,=65V I 33.4A 20A 15.8A X Working Gydle
$1 7.7kVA | 4.6kVA | 3.6kVA
Uo Idle Running Voltage
DT> |u=230v| 1= 33.4a I,=15.8A :
1~(50-60Hz) Us Mains Voltage and Frequency
&l 1P23$ ce U: Rated Welding Voltage
h Rated Current Absorbed From Mains
l2 Rated Welding Current
1P23S Protection Class
S1 Power absorbed from mains
Working Cycle
Temperature (C°)

Time(min.)

6min 4min 6min 4min 6min 4min
As defined in the standard EN 60974-1, the operating cycle rate includes a time period of 10 minutes. For example, if a machine specified as 250A
at %60 is to be operated at 250A, the machine can weld without interruption in the firs 6 minutes of the 10 minute period(zone 1). However, the
following 4 minutes should be kept idle for the machine cool down (zone 2).
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12 Technical Information

Monostick 165i
m . 1.4 Technical Data
TECHNICAL DATA UNIT VALUE
Mains Voltage (1 faz - 50-60 Hz) v 230
Mains Power (%20) kVA 7,7
Mains Current (%20) A 33,4
Power Factor 0,74
Open Circuit Voltage VDC 64
Welding Current Range ADC 10-160
Rated Welding Current (%20) ADC 160
Protection Class 1P23S
Cooling System Air
Dimensions (LxWxH) mm 467x160x312
Weight kg 7
Standards And Approval CE,EN60974-1,EN60974-10
. 1.5 Accessories
STANDARD ACCESSORIES Qry PRODUCT CODE
Electrode Holder and Cable 1 7906201603
Earth Clamp and Cable 1 7905201603
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Monostick 165i Installation 13

¢ INSTALLATION
. 2.1 Delivery Control

To unpack your purchased welding machine to comply with the truck transport regulations, first tear the cutter, then cut the ring and lift the machine
down the pallet to comply with the truck transport requlations. Make sure you receive your order in full. If any material is missing or damaged, contact
your place of purchase immediately.

The standard pallet includes:

« Power Source « Earth Clamp Cable

« Electrode Holder Cable « User Manual

In the case of a damaged delivery, draw up a record, take a picture of the damage and report to the transport company together with a photocopy of
the delivery note. If the problem persists, contact the customer service.

. Symbols and their meanings on the device;

Welding process is dangerous. Proper working conditions should be ensured and necessary precautions should be taken. Specialists are
j\ responsible for the machine and have to be equipped with the necessary equipment. Irrelevant persons should be kept away from the
welding area.
% This device is not compatible with [EC 61000-3-12. If it is desired to connect to the low voltage mains used in homes, it is essential that

the installer or the person who will operate the machine to make the electrical connection has information on the machine’s connectivity.
In this case the responsibility will be assumed by the person who will perform the installation or by the operator.

m The safety symbols and warning notes on the device and in the operating instructions must be observed and the labels must not be
removed.

‘%‘%{ Grids are intended for ventilation. The openings should not be covered in order to provide good cooling and no foreign objects should be
) inserted.

. 2.2 Installation And Operation Recommendations

Necessary precautions should be taken during transportation of the machine. Do not lift the machine with the gas cylinder. Place the power
supply on a hard, level and level surface where it will not fall or tip over.

For better performance, place the machine at least 30 cm away from surrounding objects. Pay attention to overheating, dust and moisture around
the machine. Do not operate the machine in direct sunlight. When the ambient temperature exceeds 40°C, operate the machine at a lower current
or ata lower cycle rate.

Avoid welding with wind and rain outdoors. If welding is required in such cases, protect the welding area and the welding machine with curtains
and awnings.

When positioning the machine, make sure that materials such as walls, curtains, panels, etc. do not impede easy access to the controls and
connections of the machine.

If welding inside, use a suitable smoke extraction system. Use breathing apparatus if there is a risk of inhaling welding fumes and gas indoors.
Observe the duty cycle rates specified on the product label. Frequent exceeding duty cycle rates can damage the machine and void the warranty.
Use the appropriate fuse for your system.

Connect the ground wire as close to the welding area as possible. Do not allow welding current to pass through elements other than welding
cables, eg the machine itself, the gas cylinder, the chain, the bearing.

When the gas cylinder is placed on the machine, immediately fasten the chain to secure the gas cylinder. If you do not place the gas cylinder on
the machine, fasten it to the wall with a chain.

The electrical outlet on the back of the machine is for the C0, heater. NEVER connect a device other than a C0, heater to the €0, socket!

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.
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14 Installation Monostick 165i

. 2.3 Connections For MMA Welding

Check the mains voltage before connecting the machine to the mains.
When plugging the power plug into the outlet, make sure that the power switch is set to “0” in the turned-off position.

- Start the machine with the on/off switch and check whether the LEDs are on and the cooling fan is working.

« Connect the welding and grounding wires to the welding and grounding cable sockets according to the electrode and the manufacturer of the
electrode and tighten them clockwise.

« Connect the grounding clamp to the workpiece as close as possible to the welding area.

« Adjust the desired current and the machine is ready to weld.

- Below table is given as a reference for current adjustment of mild steel electrodes, please refer to the electrode manufacturer’s recommendations.

Covered Electrode Recommended Welding Current

Diameter (mm) Rutile Basic Cellulosic
20 40-60 A - -
25 60-90 A 60-90 A 60-100 A
3.25 100-140A  100-130A 70-130A
4.0 140-180A  140-180A 120-170A

. 2.4 Connections For TIG Welding

Check the mains voltage before connecting the machine to the mains.
When plugging the power plug into the outlet, make sure that the power switch is set to “0” in the turned-off position.

- Start the machine with the on/off switch and check whether the LEDs are on and the cooling fan is working.
« TIG torch with a valve should be used.
- Connect the TIG torch power cable to the negative welding socket (5) and the earth cable to the positive welding socket (6) of the machine.

¢ —

Figure 2: TIG Welding Connections Figure 3: Gas Cylinder Connection
Install the Argon gas regulator onto the Argon gas cylinder.
« Connect the gas hose of the torch to the gas regulator.
Adjust the desired current and the machine is ready to weld.

Diameter of Diameter of Welding Gas
Electrode Nozzle Current Debit
(mm) (mm) (ADC) (It/dak)
1.0 6.3 15-70 6-8
1.6 9.5 30-150 6-8
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Monostick 165i Maintenance And Service 15

@ MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE

« Strictly follow the instructions in safety rules while servicing the machine.
« Before removing any screw on the machine for maintenance, power supply must be disconnected from the electric
lines and enough time (10 seconds) should be allowed for capacitor discharging.

. 3.1 Maintenance

- NE [
Cop— e
« Do not remove the warning labels on the device. Replace the worn/torn labels with the new ones. Labels can be q

obtained from the authorized service.
« Check your clamps and cambles. Pay attention to the connections and the durableness of the parts. Replace the @"}}
damaged/defective parts with the new ones. Do not ever make aditions to/repair the cables. o

/x/ﬁ

-}
Eé Every 6 Months

« (lean and tighten fasteners such as bolts and nuts. M

« Check the electrode clamp and grounding clamp cables.
« Open the side covers of the machine and clean with low pressure dry air. Do not apply compressed air to electronic e N é,,
components at close distance

NOTE: The above mentioned periods are the maximum ones that should be applied if no problems are encountered in your device.
Depending on the work load and contamination of your work environment, you can repeat the above processes more frequently.

. 3.2 Non-Periodic Maintenance %

« The consumables on the torch should be cleaned regularly. It should be replaced if necessary. Make sure that these

materials are original products for long-term use. i

. 3.3 Troubleshooting

« Ifthe Thermal Protection LED (3) lights up while cooling fan is working and the machine doesn’t weld; machine maybe overheated and stopped
for auto protection due to overheat. Hot weather or working in high current values for long time may cause this. Let the machine on for a while in
order to cool down itself with the cooling fan. After its cools enough, Thermal Protection LED (3) fades away and the machine can weld.

« When the lamp of power switch (2) is lighting, cooling fan is working but the machine does not weld; turn off the machine for 1 minute then turn
it on again and try to weld. If it still doesn't weld, contact to your authorized technical servise.
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MATERIAL CODE

A229500001

A377900104

A430800001

A430800002

K405000178

k405000212

K405000238

K405000222

K405000101

A250200021

A314800108
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16  Annex 1- Spare Parts List

] B ANNEX 1 - SPARE PARTS LIST

)

i

CIRCUIT CHART

DEFINITION

NO

Knob
Weld Socket
Red LED
Green LED
Electronic Card

E203A PWR 160

E205A-RL

Electronic Card

E203A CNT
E203A PWR

Electronic Card

Electronic Card
Electronic Card

E201B-FLT

Fan

Thermic
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! ANNEX 2 - ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
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Monostick 165i

@ REGRAS DE SEGURANCA

Certifique-se de que cumpre todas as regras de sequranca indicadas neste manual!

Explicagdo Sobre
Instrugdes De Seguranca

AD

0s simbolos de seguranca apresentados no manual identificam potenciais perigos.

A existéncia de um simbolo de sequranca neste manual indica que existe perigo de ferimento e que
as instrucdes de seguranca seguintes devem ser lidas atentamente de modo a evitar potenciais
perigos.

0 proprietdrio da maquina € responsével por evitar o acesso a0 equipamento por parte de pessoas
nao autorizadas.

As pessoas que utilizam esta maquina devem possuir experiéncia ou formacdo em soldadura; devem
ter lido o manual do utilizador antes da operacdo e cumprir as instrugdes de seguranca.

Defini¢do Dos Simbolos De
Seguran¢a

A
®

4>

4®¥

ATENGAO
Indica uma situagao de perigo potencial que pode resultar em ferimento ou danos. Caso ndo sejam
adotadas precaugdes, pode resultar em ferimentos ou perdas/danos materiais.

IMPORTANTE
Especifica notificacdes e alertas sobre a operacdo da maquina.

PERIGO
Indica um perigo grave. Caso ndo seja evitado, podem ocorrer ferimentos graves ou fatais.

Giivenlik Uyarilarinin
Kavranmasi

« Leia atentamente o manual do utilizador, a etiqueta na maquina e as instrucdes de sequranca.

« Certifique-se de que as etiquetas de aviso presentes na maquina estao em bom estado. Substitua
etiquetas em falta e danificadas.

« Aprenda a utilizar adequadamente a maquina e a proceder corretamente a verificacdes.

« Utilize a sua méquina em ambientes de trabalho adequados.

« Asalteracdes indevidas efetuadas na sua maquina afetardo negativamente a sequranca do funciona-
mento e a durabilidade da mesma.

« 0 fabricante ndo se responsabiliza pelas consequéncias decorrentes da operagao do dispositivo em
condigdes que ndo as previstas.

0s Choques Elétricos
Podem Ser Fatais

AT

I &

Certifique-se de que os procedimentos de instalagdo cumprem as normas elétricas nacionais e

demais normas relevantes e garanta que a mdquina é instalada por pessoas autorizadas.

Use luvas secas e resistentes e um avental de trabalho. Nunca use luvas nem aventais de trabalho
molhados ou danificados.

+ Nao toque no elétrodo com as maos desprotegidas.

Nunca toque em pegas com carga elétrica.

« Nunca toque no elétrodo quando se encontra em contacto com o elétrodo ligado a superficie de
trabalho, o chdo ou outra maquina.

Ao isolar-se da superficie de trabalho e do chdo, estard a proteger-se de possiveis choques elétricos.
Use material isolante nao inflamével, isolado, seco, ndo danificado e com largura suficiente para
interromper o contacto do utilizador com a superficie de trabalho.

« Néo ligue mais do que um elétrodo ao suporte do elétrodo. Mantenha a méquina desligada quando
esta nao estiver a ser utilizada.

Antes de reparar a méquina, remova todas as ligaes de energia e/ou fichas de ligacdo ou desligue a
méquina.

Mantenha-se atento aquando da utilizaco de cabo principal longo.

« Verifique frequentemente todos os cabos quanto a possiveis danos. Caso detete um cabo danificado
ou ndo isolado, repare-o ou substitua-o de imediato.

Certifique-se do aterramento adequado da linha de alimentacdo.
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As Pecas Moveis Podem Causar - Mantenha-se afastado de pecas em movimento.
Ferimentos - Mantenha todos os dispositivos de protecdo, tais como coberturas, painéis, abas, etc., da maquina e

Q ‘O do equipamento fechados e blogueados.
l!l « Use calcado com biqueira de aco para efeitos da possivel queda de objetos pesados sobre os pés.

0Os Fumos E Os Gases
[2Y R g o e Pl Alinalagao prolongada de fumos egases desoldaduraie de corte e muito perigosas

Para A Sua Saiide

a s A sensacdo de queimadurae a irritagéo.dos qlhos, do n_ariz~e da garganta 5o sintomas de ventilacdo
A Q Q desadequada. Neste caso, aumente de imediato a ventilacdo da drea de trabalho e, caso o problema
v persista, interrompa a soldadura imediatamente.

Instale um sistema de ventilacao natural ou forcada na drea de trabalho.

Use um sistema de extracao de fumos adequado nas zonas em que sdo executados trabalhos de
soldadura e de corte. Se necessario, instale um sistema capaz de expelir os fumos e os gases acumula-
dos em toda a drea de trabalho. Use um sistema de filtracao adequado para evitar a poluicdo ambien-
tal durante a descarga.

Se estiver a trabalhar em espagos confinados ou se estiver a soldar chumbo, berilio, cddmio, zinco,
@ materiais revestidos ou pintados, use mascaras que fornecam ar fresco em complemento as preca-

@ ucdes indicadas.
()

(aso as garrafas de gds estejam agrupadas numa zona separada, certifique-se de que estao bem
7~ ventiladas, mantenha as valvulas principais fechadas quando ndo estao a ser utilizadas e atente a

possiveis fugas de gds.

A @ 0s gases de protegao como o drgon sao mais densos do que o ar e podem ser inalados se utilizados

em espacos confinados. Tal também constitui perigo para a sua sadide.
Yo

Néo execute operagdes de soldadura na presenca de vapores de hidrocarboneto clorado libertados
durante as operacdes de lubrificagdo ou pintura.

Aluz Do Arco Pode - Useuma mascara de protecdo adequada e um filtro de vidro (4 a 13, nos termos da norma EN 379)
Ferir Os Seus Olhos EA  adequado para a protecao dos seus olhos e rosto.
SuaPele - Proteja destes raios outras partes despidas do seu corpo (bracos, pescoco, ouvidos, etc.) com vestudrio
de protecdo adequado.
Isole a sua zona de trabalho com telas a prova de fogo dobraveis e afixe sinais de aviso ao nivel dos
olhos, evitando que as pessoas ao seu redor sofram ferimentos provocados pelos raios do arco e pelos

metais quentes.
Esta maquina ndo € utilizada para o aquecimento de tubos gelados. Esta operagdo, quando efetuada

com a maquina de soldar, provoca explosdo, incéndio ou danos nas suas instalagdes.

> ¢

As Faiscas E Os Salpicos - A execugdo de tarefas como soldadura, deshaste e escovamento provoca faiscas e salpicos de particu-
Podem Atingir Os Olhos |as metdlicas. Sob a mdscara de soldadura, use dculos de protecao aprovados com abas para prevenir
E Provocar Ferimentos  possiveis ferimentos.

A\

As Pegas Quentes Podem
Provocar Queimaduras Graves

Ndo toque nas pegas quentes com as méos desprotegidas.
Antes de tocar nas pecas, aguarde o tempo previsto para o arrefecimento da maquina.

Se for necessario sequrar em pecas quentes, use as ferramentas adequadas, luvas de soldadura com
A m isolamento térmico elevado e vestudrio a prova de fogo.

0 Ruido Pode Prejudicar - 0 ruido gerado por determinado equipamento e durante certas operacdes pode prejudicar a sua
ASua Capacidade  capacidade auditiva.
Auditiva - (aso o nivel de ruido seja elevado, use a prote¢do de ouvidos adequada.

AO
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Os Fios De Soldar Podem
Provocar Ferimentos

A

Aquando do desenrolamento do fio de soldar, ndo aponte a tocha na direcao do corpo, de outras
pessoas ou de qualquer tipo de metal.

Aquando do desenrolamento manual do fio de soldar, especialmente com didmetros reduzidos, o fio
pode saltar da sua mdo, como uma mola, ferindo-o ou a pessoas ao seu redor; assim, deve proteger
0s seus olhos e rosto.

As Operagoes De Soldadura
Podem Provocar Fogo E
Explosdo

AZ N

Nunca proceda a operacoes de soldadura em locais proximos de materiais inflamaveis. Podem ocorrer
incéndios ou explosoes.

Antes de comecar a soldar, remova estes materiais ou cubra-os com coberturas de protecao para
evitar combustdes.

Neste contexto, aplicam-se normas especificas nacionais e internacionais.

Néo proceda a soldadura ou corte em depésitos ou tubos totalmente fechados.

Antes de soldar depdsitos e recipientes fechados, abra-os, esvazie-os totalmente e limpe-os. Preste
toda a atencdo possivel as operagdes de soldadura a realizar nestes espacos.

Néo proceda a soldadura em depdsitos e tubos que, anteriormente, possam ter contido substancias
suscetiveis de provocar explosdes, incéndios ou outras reacdes.

0 equipamento de soldadura aquece. Por este motivo, ndo o cologue sobre superficies que possam

aquecer/ queimar ou danificar-se facilmente!

As faiscas de solda podem provocar incéndio. Por este motivo, mantenha materiais como extintores,
dgua e areia em locais facilmente acessiveis.

Utilize vdlvulas de seguranca, reguladores e vélvulas de gas em circuitos de gds inflaméveis, explosi-
vos e comprimidos. Certifique-se de que estes sdo periodicamente inspecionados e que funcionam de
forma fidvel.

A Manutengéo De
Mdquinas E Aparelhos
Efetuada Por Pessoas Ndo
Autorizadas Pode Originar
Ferimentos

AKX

0s equipamentos elétricos nao devem ser reparados por pessoas ndo autorizadas. Os erros ocorridos
por incumprimento desta regra podem resultar em ferimento grave ou morte aquando da utilizacdo
do equipamento.

0s elementos do circuito de gas funcionam sob pressao; na sequéncia da prestacdo de servicos por
pessoas ndo autorizadas, podem ocorrer explosdes e os utilizadores podem sofrer ferimentos graves.
Recomenda-se a realizagdo da manutencdo técnica da maquina e das respetivas unidades auxiliares,
no minimo, anualmente.

Soldar Em Espacgos Pequenos E

Em espacos pequenos e confinados, certifique-se que executa a soldadura e as operagdes de corte

Confinados  acompanhado por outra pessoa.
A - Evite, tanto quanto possivel, soldar e cortar em espagos fechados.
AlnobservinciaDas - Adote todas as precaudes necessarias aquando da movimentacio da maquina. As dreas para onde
Precaugdes Durante 0 a maquina ser transportada, as pegas a usar no transporte e as condicdes fisicas e de satide da
Transporte Pode Causar ~ Pessoa responsavel pelo transporte devem ser adequadas ao processo em causa.
Acidentes * Certas maquinas sdo extremamente pesadas; assim, aquando da movimentacao das mesmas,

AT B

certifiquese de que sao adotadas as medidas de sequranca necessarias.

Se améaquina de soldar for utilizada numa plataforma, é necessério verificar se esta possui os limites
de carga adequados.

Em caso de transporte da méquina através de veiculo (carro de transporte, empilhadora, etc.),
certifiquese da resisténcia do mesmo e dos pontos de conexdo (suspensores de carga, cintas, parafu-
s0s, porcas, rodas, etc.) que ligam a maquina ao veiculo.

Em caso de transporte manual da maquina, certifique-se da resisténcia dos elementos da mesma
(suspensores de carga, cintas, etc.) e conexdes.

Cumpra as normas da Organizagdo Internacional do Trabalho relativas a pesos e regras de transporte
em vigor no seu pais, de modo a assegurar as condi¢des de transporte necessarias.
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« Para movimentagao de fontes de alimentacdo de energia, utilize sempre cabos ou olhais de transpor-
te.

« Nunca puxe por tochas, cabos ou tubos. Certifique-se de que transporta as garrafas de gas em
separado.

« Antes de transportar o equipamento de soldar e de corte, remova todas as interligacdes separada-
mente, eleve e transporte os mais pequenos pelos cabos e os maiores pelos olhais ou utilizando o
equipamento de transporte adequado, tal como empilhadoras.

A Queda De Pegas P ode. ICEL 0 posicionamento incorreto de fontes de alimentagdo ou de outro equipamento pode
LU (qusar ferimentos graves ds pessoas ou danificar objetos.

A @ ||C_)!| - Posicione a sua maquina sobre o chdo e plataformas com uma inclinagdo méaxima de 10 graus, de
modo a que ndo caia nem deslize. Opte por espacos que ndo interfiram com o fluxo dos materiais e

onde ndo exista risco de tropecar em cabos e mangueiras; nao obstante, estas areas devem ser

espacosas, de facil ventilacdo e sem poeiras. Para prevenir a queda das garrafas de gds, fixe-as a

respetiva plataforma, caso se trate de maquinas em que esta esteja disponivel; em caso de utilizagdo

estatica, fixe-as a parede com uma corrente, de modo a que ndo caiam.

Permita o fécil acesso as configuracdes e conexdes da maquina por parte dos utilizadores.

0 Uso Prolongado - Permita que a maquina arrefeca, de acordo com os niveis do ciclo de operacdo.
DaMdquina Provoca - Reduza a corrente ou o nivel do ciclo de operacdo antes de retomar a soldadura.
Sobreaquecimento - Nao obstrua as entradas de ar da maquina.

@ &i Nas entradas de ventilagdo da maquina, ndo coloque filtros que ndo possuam aprovagéo do fabrican-
¢ te

ASoldadura Por Arco Pode - De acordo com os testes de compatibilidade eletromagnética, este dispositivo possui classificagdo
Originar Interferéncia  grupo 2, classe A, nos termos da norma TS EN 55011.
Eletromagnética - Este dispositivo de classe A ndo se destina a ser utilizado em dreas domésticas com alimentacao
elétrica de baixa tensao. Podem verificar-se potenciais dificuldades em termos de compatibilidade
@ A eletromagnética devido a interferéncia por radiofrequéncia transmitida e emitida nesses locais.
Este dispositivo ndo é compativel nos termos da norma IEC 61000-3-12. Caso pretenda

ligar a mdquina a rede de baixa tensao utilizada em ambiente doméstico, o instalador
responsavel pela ligacao elétrica ou a pessoa que utilizard a maquina deve ter conheci-
R | mento de que a mesma foi ligada naqueles termos. Neste Gltimo caso, a responsabilidade

€ do utilizador.

« (ertifique-se de que a drea de trabalho cumpre a compatibilidade eletromagnética (CEM). As
interferéncias eletromagnéticas durante as operagdes de soldadura ou de corte podem causar efeitos
inde sejados nos seus dispositivos e redes eletrénicos. Estes efeitos sao da responsabilidade do
utilizador.

Em caso de tais interferéncias, a fim de garantir a conformidade, devem ser adotadas medidas
extraordindrias, tais como a utilizacdo de cabos curtos, de cabos blindados, mudanga de localiza¢do
da médquina de soldar, remocdo dos cabos do dispositivo e/ou drea afetados, utilizacao de filtros ou
proteco da drea de trabalho em termos de CEM.

De modo a evitar possiveis danos resultantes da CEM, proceda a soldadura em local o mais afastado
possivel (100 metros) de equipamentos eletrénicos sensiveis.

Certifique-se de que a sua maquina de soldar e/ou de corte foi instalada e estd situada nas condicdes
previstas no manual do utilizador.
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Avaliagio Da Compatibilidade
Eletromagnética Da Area De
Trabalho

D&

Conforme o artigo 5.2 da IEC 60974-9;

Antes de instalar o equipamento de soldar e de corte, o responsavel pela operacdo e/ou o utilizador

devem proceder a verificacao da existéncia de possivel interferéncia eletromagnética. Devem ser

observados os seguintes aspetos:

a)Outros cabos de alimentagéo, cabos de controlo, cabos de sinal e de telefone por cima e por baixo da
maquina de soldar e respetivo equipamento,

b)Transmissores e recetores de radio e televisao,

) Computadores e outros equipamentos de controlo,

d)Equipamento critico de seguranca, tal como protecdo de equipamento industrial,

e)Dispositivos médicos pessoais, tais como pacemakers e aparelhos auditivos,

f) Equipamento utilizado para medico ou calibracéo,

g)Aimunidade de outros equipamentos circundantes. 0 utilizador deve assegurar a compatibilidade de
outros equipamentos circundantes. Tal pode significar medidas de protecdo adicionais;

h)Atendendo ao periodo durante o qual as operacdes de soldadura ou outras ocorrem durante o dia, os
limites das dreas podem ser aumentados de acordo com a dimensao do edificio, a sua estrutura e
outras atividades que sejam realizada no mesmo.

Para além da avaliacao do espaco, pode também ser necessaria a avaliagdo das instalagdes de dispositi-

vos para prevenir o efeito de interferéncia.

(aso se justifique, podem também ser aplicadas medicdes para confirmar a eficacia das medidas de

redugdo aplicadas. (Fonte: IEC 60974-9).

Meétodos De Redugio Da
interferéncia Eletromagnética

OA

« O dispositivo deve ser ligado a fonte de alimentacdo elétrica por pessoa competente e conforme
recomendado. Em caso de interferéncia, é possivel adotar medidas adicionais, tais com o filtro da
rede. A utilizacdo de equipamento de soldadura por arco fixo deve ocorrer com tubo metalico ou com
um cabo blindado afim. 0 alojamento da alimentacdo de energia deve estar ligado e, entre ambas as
estruturas, deve existir um bom contacto elétrico.

Deve ser executada a manutencdo de rotina recomendada do equipamento. Todas as coberturas da
mdgquina devem estar fechadas e/ou bloqueadas aquando da utilizacao do dispositivo. Estdo interdi-
tas quaisquer alteracdes as configuracdes padrao sem o consentimento prévio por escrito do fabrican-
te. Caso tais alteracdes sejam efetuadas, o utilizador é responsével pelas possivel consequéncias.

0s cabos de soldar devem manter-se o mais curtos possivel. Devem ser dispostos no chdo e alinhados
lado a lado no chao da drea de trabalho. Os cabos de soldar ndo devem emaranhar-se.

Durante a soldadura, é gerado um campo magnético na mdquina. Tal pode fazer com que a maquina
atraia pecas metalicas. Para evitar esta situacdo, certifique-se de que os materiais metalicos estdo a
uma distancia segura ou fixos. O operador deve encontrar-se isolado quanto a todos os objetos
metdlicos interligados.

Nos casos que ndo seja possivel o aterramento da peca de trabalho devido a sequranga elétrica ou a
sua dimensdo e posicdo (por exemplo, na construcdo de navios ou na produgdo para construcdo em
ac0), a ligacdo entre a peca de trabalho e a ligacdo a terra pode, em certos casos, reduzir as emissoes.
Notese que o aterramento da peca de trabalho pode resultar em ferimentos nos utilizador ou em
avaria do equipamento elétrico circundante. Se necessario, é possivel proceder ao aterramento da
peca de trabalho na forma de ligacao direta. Nos paises em que a mesma ndo é permitida, é possivel
proceder a ligacdo utilizando os elementos com a capacidade adequada, de acordo com as normas e
legislacdo locais.

A protecdo e blindagem de outros dispositivos e cabos na drea de trabalho evita efeitos de “aliasing”.
Para aplicacdes especificas, é possivel adotar a protecdo com tela de toda a drea de soldadura.

USER MANUAL | MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR | KULLANIM KILAVUZU www.magmaweld.com




Monostick 165i

Regras De Seguranga 25

ASoldadura Por Arco Pode

Originar Campo
Eletromagnético

D&

A corrente elétrica que passa por um condutor € passivel de formar campos eletromagnéticos (EMF) a
nivel local. De modo a minimizar o risco de exposicao a EMF resultando do circuito de soldadura, devem
ser aplicados os sequintes procedimentos:

Para reduzir o campo eletromagnético, é necessario instalar e fixar os cabos de soldadura o mais
afastados possivel do materiais de unido (fita, unides de cabo, etc.).

0 corpo e cabega dos soldadores/funciondrios devem estar o mais afastados possivel da maquina de
soldar e dos cabos,

0s cabos de soldar ndo deve ser embrulhar-se ao corpo nem a méquina,

0s cabos de soldar ndo deve ser embrulhar-se a estrutura da méquina, Os cabos de alimentagdo
devem manter-se afastados da estrutura da maquina e colocados lado a lado,

0 cabo de retorno deve estar ligado a pega de trabalho o mais proximo possivel da drea a soldar,

A méquina de soldar nao deve estar encostada, integrada ou demasiado préxima da fonte de alimen-
tagdo,

A soldadura ndo deve ser executada aquando do transporte da unidade de alimentacdo do fio de
soldar ou da fonte de alimentacdo.

0s EMF podem também interferir com o funcionamento de implantes médicos (materiais no interior do
corpo humano), tais como pacemakers. Na presenca de portadores de tais dispositivos médicos, devem
ser implementadas medidas preventivas. Por exemplo, limitacdes de acesso para terceiros ou avaliagoes
de risco individual para operadores. Devem ser realizadas avaliades de riscos e prestado aconselhamen-
to por especialistas médicos a portadores de dispositivos médicos.

Protecdo

LY

« Nao exponha a maquina a chuva e proteja-a quanto a dgua e vapores pressurizados.

Eficiéncia Energética

@f

Selecione 0 método e a maquina de soldar para a soldura que pretende executar.

Selecione a corrente e/ou tensao de soldadura correspondente ao material e espessura que vai soldar.
Se necessitar de aguardar muito tempo antes de comegar a soldar, desligue a maquina depois de a
ventoinha a ter arrefecido. As nossas maquinas (produtos) com controlo inteligente da ventoinha
desligamse automaticamente.

Eliminagdo

@

« Este dispositivo ndo deve ser eliminado com os residuos domésticos. Deve ser encaminhado para
reciclagem nos termos da diretiva europeia e da legislacdo nacional.

Informe-se junto do seu revendedor e pessoas autorizadas sobre a gestéo de residuos das suas
méquinas usadas.

www.magmaweld.com
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[ INFORMAGAO TECNICA
. 1.1 Explicagoes Gerais

A Monostick 165i ¢ uma mdquina para soldadura MMA DC monofasica, portétil, do tipo Inverter, concebida para soldar elétrodos até 3.25 mm. Esta
unidade pode também ser utilizada com fonte de alimentagdo DC para soldadura TIG em aplicacdes «touch start». Apesar de ser uma mdquina mo-
nofasaca, garante, devido a tecnologia Inverter, um arco estével e bom re-escorvamento, bem como um consumo energético cerca de %10 inferior a
retificadores controlados de silicio e %25 inferior a equipamentos mangéticos.

A Monostick 165i revelou bons resultados em trabalhos entre os 185 e 0s 250V, em tensdes de linha 50/60 Hz. Assim, estamos perante uma maquina
imune as variacdes da tensdo principal e que, com grupos motogeradores, solda ne perfei¢do. A Monostick 180i pode também utilizada com cabos de
soldadura compridos, até 25 metros. Esta maquina possui refrigeragdo por ventoinha e protegdo térmica contra o sobreaquecimento.

. 1.2 Componentes Dos Modelos

© ®
3 2
4
| m | e— —
1 o | | m— 1
e 11
[ ew———— ]
5 . — e 1
© ©
= =
Figura 1: Monostick 165i
1- Interruptor Principal 5- Cabo Terra E Tomada (-) Para Cabo De Soldar
2- LED Piloto 6- Cabo Terra E Tomada (+) Para Cabo De Soldar
3- LED Térmico / Erro 7- Entrada De Cabo De Linha

4- Botdo De Ajuste Da Corrente 8- Punho
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. 1.3 Chapa De Caracteristicas

MAGMA MEKATRON'K MAK'NE SAN. VE T|C AS = E % (.) : Transformador Retificador Trifasico
Organize Sanayi Bélgesi 5.Kisim Manisa-TURKIYE E Soldadura Manual Por Arco Voltaico
MONOSTICK 165i SeriNo : Comrente Conti
== orrente Continua
o g-(Q) = [N 60974-1/EN 60974-10/ Class A
10A / 20.4V - 160A / 26.4V D Caracteristicas Descendenter
2 — X 20% 60% 100% DD Entrada De Rede Corrente
Iz 160A 103A 83A 2:}:;1;‘;1'\:::;0;;5;?'}]0 Em Areas De
U2 26.4V 241V 23.3V E Trabalho Perigosas
D U,=65V I 33.4A 20A 15.8A X Fator De Marcha
S 7.7kVA | 4.6kVA | 3.6kVA
Uo Tensdo Em Circuito Aberto
DT> |u=230v| 1= 33.4a I,=15.8A R —
1~(50-60Hz) Us Tensao E Frequéncia Da Rede
[s1 IP23S C E Uz Tensao Nominal De Soldadura
h Corrente De Entrada
l2 Corrente Nominal De Soldadura
1P23S Classe De Protegdo
S Energia De Entrada
Fator De Marcha
Temperature (C°)

Time(min.)

6min 4min 6min 4min 6min 4min

0 fator de marcha define a percentagem de tempo de soldadura num periodo de 10 minutos com determinada corrente e temperatura ambiente
(valor padrao € 40°C). Por exemplo, com um fator de marcha de 60%, o oldador deve fazer uma pausa (2) de 4 minutos, apds 6 minutos de soldadura
continua (1).
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Monostick 165i
. 1.4 Especificacdes Técnicas
FONTE DE ENERGIA UNID VALOR
Tensao De Rede (1 Fase - 50-60 Hz) v 230
Poténcia De Rede (%620) kVA 7,7
Corrente De Rede (%20) A 33,4
Fator De Poténcia 0,74
Fator De Poténcia VDC 64
Campo De Ajuste De Corrente De Soldagem ADC 10-160
Corrente Nominal De Soldagem (%20) ADC 160
(lasse De Protecdo 1P23S
Sistema De Arrefecimento Ar
Dimensdes (CxLxA) mm 467x160x312
Peso kg 7
Padrdes E Aprovagdes CE,EN60974-1,EN60974-10
. 1.5 Acessdrios
ACESSORIOS PADRAO PCS C0DIGO DO PRODUTO
Suporte Do Elétrodo E Cabo 1 7906201603
Grampo E Cabo De Terra 1 7905201603
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¢ INSTALACAO
. 2.1 Questaes A Considerar Quando Tomar A Entrega Da Mdquina

Para desempacotar sua maquina de solda adquirida para cumprir com os regulamentos de transporte do caminhdo, rasgue primeiro o cortador, em
sequida, corte o anel e levante a méquina no palete para cumprir com os regulamentos de transporte do caminhdo. Certifique-se de receber seu pedido
na integra. Se algum material estiver faltando ou danificado, entre em contato imediatamente com o local de compra.

0 palete padrao inclui;

« Fonte de Alimentagéo - « Cabo de Grampo de Terra

« Cabo do Suporte do Eletrodo « Manual do Utilizador

No caso de uma entrega danificada, faca um registro, tire uma foto do dano e informe a empresa de transporte junto com uma fotocdpia da nota de
entrega. Se o problema persistir, entre em contato com o atendimento ao cliente.

. Simbolos e seus significados no dispositivo;

responséveis pela méquina e devem fornecer o equipamento necessério. Pessoas nao relacionadas devem ser mantidas longe da érea de

- i A soldagem é perigosa. Devem ser asseguradas condicdes de trabalho adequadas e tomadas as medidas necessérias. Os especialistas sao
origem.

T, n

ﬁ Este dispositivo ndo é compativel com IEC 61000-3-12. Se desejar conectar-se a rede de baixa voltagem usada em residéncias, o instala-
P | doroua pessoa que usard a maquina deve estar ciente da disponibilidade da maquina.

m Observe os simbolos de seguranca e avisos no dispositivo e nas instrugdes de operacdo e ndo remova as etiquetas.

ﬁl%( As grades sao para ventilacdo. As aberturas nao devem ser cobertas e objetos estranhos devem ser inseridos para garantir um bom
resfriamento.

. 2.2 Recomendagdes De Instalagéo E De Funcionamento

Precaugdes necessérias devem ser tomadas durante o transporte da maquina. Nao levante a maquina com o alindro de gds. Coloque a fonte de
alimentacdo em uma superficie rigida, nivelada e nivelada, onde ndo caird ou tombara.

Transporte e coloque o equipamento sobre um piso firme e plano, prevenindo a queda do mesmo. Para efeitos de transporte e montagem, o
angulo de inclinagdo méximo admissivel é de 10°C.

Para melhor desempenho, mantenha a méquina 30 cm, no minimo, afastada de outros objetos. Fique atento quanto ao excesso de pé e de hum
dade junto a mdquina.

Néo coloque qualquer fonte de calor em frente & maquina, por onde entra o ar de refrigeracdo. Nao

trabalhe com a maquina exposta a luz solar direta. Quando a temperatura ambiente for superior a 40°C., a maquina deve funcionar nas capacidades
mais baixas.

Evite soldar no exterior, onde exista vento e chuva. Se tal for necessario, proteja a area de soldadura com cortinas, telas ou tendas amoviveis.

Ao soldar no interior, utilize um sistema de extracao de fumos de soldadura adequado. Use um aparelho respiratdrio, caso exista o risco de inalacao
em locais fechados. Respeite o fator de marcha indicado na chapa de caracteristicas. O prolongamento excessivo e frequente dos fatores de marcha
pode danificar a maquina, sendo que tal anulard a garantia.

Use os fusiveis adequados ao seu sistema.

Certifique-se que o cabo terra esta devidamente ligado, o mais préximo possivel do local de soldadura. Nao permita a passagem da corrente de
soldadura noutros meios para além dos cabos de soldar, por exemplo, na propria maquina, nos tubos de gds, correntes, rolamentos de esferas, etc.
Assim que a garrafa de gds estiver instalada na maquina, fixe-a com a corrente. As garrafas soltas devem também ser fixadas com correntes contra
uma parede.

A tomada elétrica na traseira da maquina destinase ao aquecedor de CO, . ndo ligue outros dispositi vos a0 aquecedor de C0,!
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. 2.3 Ligagdes Para Soldadura MMA

Antes de ligar a mdquina d rede elétrica, verifique a tensdo correta.
Ao inserir a ficha na tomada, veriflque se o interruptor principal se encontra ne posi¢do “OFF” “0".

« LIGUE a maquina, através do interruptor principal (1) e verifique se o LED piloto (2) acende e se a ventoinha funciona.

« De acordo com a polaridade do elétrodo a utilizar, insira os cabos de soldadura ne respetiva tomada (5-6) e aperte-os bem, rodando no sentido
horério.

- Fixe 0 cabo terra firmemente & peca de trabalho, 0 mais préximo possivel de drea de soldadura.

« Ajuste a corrente pretendida e a maquina estd pronta para soldar.

- Atabela sequinte constitui uma referéncia para o ajuste da corrente para elétrodos em ago macio, por favor, consulte as recomendagdes do
abricante do elétrodo.

Eletrodo Coberto Corrente de Soldagem Recomendada

Didametro (mm) Rutilo Bésico Celulésico
2.0 40-60 A - -
2.5 60-90 A 60-90 A 60-100 A
3.25 100-140A  100-130A 70-130A
40 140-180A  140-180A  120-170A

. 2.4 Ligagoes Para Soldadura TIG
Antes de ligar a mdquina d rede elétrica, verifique a tensdo correta.
Ao inserir a ficha na tomada, veriflque se o interruptor principal se encontra ne posi¢éo “OFF”“0".

« LIGUE a mdquina, através do interruptor principal (1) e verifique se o LED piloto (2) acende e se a ventoinha funciona.
« Deve ser utilizada uma tocha TlG com vélvula.
« Ligue o cabo de alimentacdo da tocha TIG a tomada de soldadura negativa (5) e o cabo terra a tomada de soldadura positiva (6) da maquina.

Figura 2: Ligacdes Para Soldadura TIG Figura 3: Ligar A Garrafa De Gas
- Instale o regulador de gés drgon ne garrafa de gds argon.
« Ligue a mangueira de gés da tocha ao requlador.
Ajuste a corrente pretendida e a mdquina esté pronta para soldar.

Didmetrodo  Diametro do Corrente de Débito de
Elétrodo Bico Soldadura Gas
(mm) (mm) (ADC) (It/dak)
1.0 6.3 15-70 6-8
1.6 9.5 30-150 6-8

USER MANUAL | MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR | KULLANIM KILAVUZU www.magmaweld.com




Monostick 165i Manutencao E Resolugao De Problemas 31

@} MANUTENCAO E RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

« Certifique-se de ler os requlamentos de seguranca aplicaveis durante os trabalhos de manutencdo e reparo.
« Antes de remover qualquer parafuso da maquina para reparo, desconecte o plugue da tomada da rede elétrica e
remova-a da rede elétrica. Espere 10 sequndos para os satélites esvaziarem.

. 3.1 Manutencdo

el (aryhial 7]
1R scwtoshee e
« Nao remova as etiquetas de aviso no dispositivo. Substitua as etiquetas desgastadas / rasgadas por novas. Vocé pode q

obter as etiquetas do seu revendedor.
« Verifique o alicate e os cabos, preste atencdo as conexdes e resisténcia das pecas. Danificado Substitua as pegas @B}\
. - )
defeituosas por uma nova. Nunca adicione / conserte cahos.

/x/ﬁ

-}
Eé A Cada 6 Meses

« Limpe e aperte os fixadores, como parafusos e porcas. M

« Verifique o cabo do alicate de eletrodo e alicate de aterramento.
« Abra as tampas laterais da maquina e limpe com ar seco a baixa pressio. Nao aplique ar comprimido a componentes 7=~ é,,
eletronicos a curta distancia.

NOTA: 0s tempos mencionados acima devem ser aplicados se ndo houver problemas com o seu dispositivo periodos mdximos. Depen
dendo da intensidade e polui¢do do seu ambiente de trabalho repita em intervalos frequentes.

. 3.2 Manutengdo Néo Periddica g“‘“f/

« 0 mecanismo de alimentagdo de arame deve ser mantido limpo e as superficies dos roletes ndo devem ser lubrifica
das.

« Sempre remova quaisquer depdsitos no mecanismo com ar seco sempre que substituir um fio de solda.
« 0s consumiveis da tocha devem ser limpos regularmente. Deve ser substituido, se necessario. Certifique-se de que
esses materiais sejam produtos originais para uso a longo prazo.

. 3.3 Resolugdo De Problemas

« Se amdquina ndo soldar enquanto o LED de falha térmica do painel frontal (3) estiver aceso, a mdquina pode ter superaquecido e ter mudado
para a protecdo do termostato. Longos periodos de soldagem em altas temperaturas ou altos amperes sdo causas provaveis de superaquecimento.
0 ventilador pode esfriar a méquina. Deixe a maquina funcionando por um tempo. Vocé pode continuar a soldar quando a méquina esfriar e o LED
de falha térmica (3) se apagar.

« Se o ventilador estiver funcionando e a maquina ndo soldar enquanto o botdo liga / desliga (2) estiver aceso, desligue a maquina, aguarde 1
minuto e ligue a méquina novamente. E tente soldar. Se ainda nao for soldada, entre em contato com o servico autorizado.
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CODIGO DO MATERIAL

A229500001

A377900104

A430800001

A430800002

K405000178

k405000212

K405000238

K405000222

K405000101

A250200021

A314800108
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!

ANEXO 1 - LISTA DE PECAS DE SUBSTITUICAO

)

i

DIAGRAMA ELETRICO

DESIGNAGAO

NO

Botdo

Tormada De Soldadura

LED Vermelho

LED Verde
Placa Elektrénica

E203A PWR 160

E205A-RL

Placa Elektronica

E203A CNT
E203A PWR

Placa Elektronica

Placa Elektronica

E201B-FLT

Placa Elektronica

Vantoinha

Térmico
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Anexo 2 - Diagrama Eléctrico

Monostick 165i
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) GUVENLIK KURALLARI

Kilavuzda Yer Alan Tiim Giivenlik Kurallarina Uyun!

Giivenlik Bilgilerinin - Kilavuzda yer alan giivenlik sembolleri potansiyel tehlikelerin tanimlanmasinda kullanilir.
Tanimlanmasi - Bu kilavuzda herhangi bir giivenlik sembolii gériildiigiinde, bir yaralanma riski oldugu anlagiimali ve
takip eden aciklamalar dikkatlice okunarak olasi tehlikeler engellenmelidir.
A @ « Makine sahibi, yetkisiz kigilerin ekipmana erismesini engellemekten sorumludur.
« Makineyi kullanan kisiler kaynak konusunda deneyimli veya tam egitimli kisiler olup; ¢alisma
oncesinde kullanma kilavuzunu okumali ve giivenlik uyanlarina uymalidir.

Giivenlik Sembollerinin
Tanimlanmasi
DIKKAT .
A Yaralanma ya da hasara neden olabilecek potansiyel tehlikeli bir durumu belirtir. Onlem alinmamasi
durumunda yaralanmalara veya maddi kayiplara/hasarlara neden olabilir.

@ ONEMLI
Kullanima ynelik bilgilendirmeleri ve uyanlar belirtir.
a_p TEHLIKE
‘Q'_ Ciddi tehlike oldugunu gdsterir. Kaginilmamasi durumunda 6lim veya agir yaralanmalar meydana
gelebilir.

Kullanim kilavuzunu, makine izerindeki etiket ve giivenlik uyarilanini dikkatli bir sekilde okuyunuz.
Makine iizerindeki uyan etiketlerinin iyi durumda oldugundan emin olunuz. Eksik ve hasarli etiketleri
degistiriniz.

Makinenin nasil calistinlidigini, kontrollerinin dogru bir sekilde nasil yapilacaginiogreniniz.
Makinenizi uygun calisma ortamlarinda kullaniniz.

Makinenizde yapilabilecek uygunsuz degisiklikler makinenizin giivenli calismasina ve kullanim
omriine olumsuz etki eder.

Cihazin belirtilen kosullar disinda calistinimasindan dogan sonuglardan iiretici sorumlu degildir.

Giivenlik Uyarilarinin
Kavranmasi

L CU L Kurulum prosediirlerinin ulusal elektrik standartiarna ve diger ilgili yinetmeliklere
LGS 1y gun oldugundan emin olun ve makinenin yetkili kisiler tarafindan kurulmasini saglayn.

AT

I e

Kuru ve saglam izolasyonlu eldiven ve is dnliigi giyin. Islak ya da hasar gormiis eldiven ve is nliikle-
rini kesinlikle kullanmayin.

Elektroda ciplak elle dokunmayin.

Elektrik tastyan parcalara kesinlikle dokunmayin.

Eger calisma yiizeyine, zemine ya da baska bir makineye bagli elektrodla temas halindeyseniz
kesinlikle elektroda dokunmayin.

(alisma yiizeyinden ve zeminden kendinizi izole ederek olasi muhtemel elektrik soklarindan koruna
bilirsiniz.Calisma yiizeyiyle operatdriin temasini kesecek kadar bilyiik, yanmaz, elektriksel agidan
yalitkan, kuru ve hasarsiz izolasyon malzemesi kullanin.

Elektrot pensesine birden fazla elektrot baglamayn.

Makineyi kullanmadiginiz durumlarda kapali tutun.

Makineyi tamir etmeden 6nce tiim gii¢ baglantilarini ve/veya baglanti figlerini ¢ikartin ya da makine-

yi kapatin.
Uzun sebeke kablosu kullanirken dikkatli olun.

Tiim kablolar olasi hasarlara karsi sik sik kontrol edin. Hasarli ya da izolasyonsuz bir kablo tespit
edildiginde derhal tamir edin veya degistirin.
Elektrik hattinin topraklamasinin dogru yapildigindan emin olun.
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Hareketli Parcalar Yaralanmalara

Hareket halinde olan nesnelerden uzak durun.

Yol Acabilir - Makine ve cihazlara ait tiim kapak, panel, kapi, vb. koruyuculari kapal ve kilitli tutun.
O . Agir cisimlerin diisme olasiligina karsi metal burunlu ayakkabi giyin.
A
L LITEL Kaynak ve kesme islemi yapilirken gtkan duman ve gazin uzun siire solunmasi ¢ok
Saghguniz Igin - WRYTRITA
Zararli Olabilir

ARS

,
- %

%

Gozlerde, burunda ve bogazda meydana gelen yanma hissi ve tahrisler, yetersiz havalandirmanin
belirtileridir. Boyle bir durumda derhal havalandirmayi arttirin, sorunun devam etmesi halinde
kaynak islemini durdurun.

(alisma alaninda dogal ya da suni bir havalandirma sistemi olusturun.

Kaynak ve kesme islemi yapilan yerlerde uygun bir duman emme sistemi kullanin. Gerekiyorsa tim
atolyede biriken duman ve gazlari disariya atabilecek bir sistem kurun. Desarj esnasinda cevreyi
kirletmemek icin uygun bir filtrasyon sistemi kullanin.

Dar ve kapali alanlarda calisiyorsaniz veya kursun, berilyum, kadmiyum, cinko, kapli ya da boyali
malzemelerin kaynagini yapiyorsaniz, yukandaki onlemlere ilave olarak temiz hava saglayan maske-
ler kullanin.

Gaz tiipleri ayri bir bolgede gruplandinimissa buralarin iyi havalanmasini saglayin, gaz tiipleri
kullanimda degilken ana vanalarini kapali tutun, gaz kacaklarina dikkat edin.

Argon gibi koruyucu gazlar havadan daha yogundur ve kapali alanlarda kullanildiklan takdirde
havanin yerine solunabilirler. Bu da sagliginiz icin tehlikelidir.

Kaynak islemlerini yaglama veya boyama islemlerinde aciga ¢ikan klorlu hidrokarbon buharlarinin
oldugu ortamlarda yapmayin.

Ark Isigi
Gozlerinize ve Cildinize
Zarar Verebilir

« Gozlerinizi ve yiiziiniizii korumak igin uygun koruyucu maske ile ona uygun (EN 379‘a gore 4ila13)

cam filtre kullanin.

« Viicudunuzun diger ¢iplak kalan yerlerini (kollar, boyun, kulaklar, vb) uygun koruyucu giysilerle bu

isinlardan koruyun.

« Cevrenizdeki kisilerin ark isinlarindan ve sicak metallerden zarar gormemeleri icin calisma alaninizi

g0z hizasindan yiiksek, aleve dayanikli paravanlarla cevirin ve uyari levhalari asin.

« Buz tutmus borularnin isitiimasinda kullaniimaz. Kaynak makinesiyle yapilan bu islem tesisatinizda

patlama, yangin veya hasara neden olur.

Kivilcimlar ve Sigrayan

- Kaynak yapmak, yiizey taslamak, fircalamak gibi islemler kivilamlara ve metal parcaciklarinin

Pargalar Gozlerinizi  sicramasina neden olur. Olugabilecek yaralanmalan dnlemek icin kaynak maskesinin altina, kenar
Yaralayabilir ~ korumaliklari olan onaylanmis koruyucu is gozliikleri takin.
Sicak Parcalar AGir - Sicak parcalara giplak el ile dokunmayin.

Yaniklara Neden Olabilir

AN

« Makinenin parcalari iizerinde calismadan dnce sogumalari icin gerekli siirenin gegmesini bekleyin.
« Sicak parcalan tutmaniz gerektiginde, uygun alet, isil izolasyonu yiiksek kaynak eldiveni ve yanmaz

giysiler kullanin.

Giiriiltii, Duyma
Yeteneginize
Zarar Verebilir

AO

Baz ekipman ve islemlerin olusturacadi giiriiltii, duyma yeteneginize zarar verebilir.
Eger giiriiltii seviyesi yiiksek ise onaylanmis kulak koruyucularini takin.

www.magmaweld.com
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Kaynak Teli Yaralanmalara
Yol Acabilir

A

- Kaynak teli sargisini bosaltirken torcu viicudun herhangi bir bolimiine, diger kisilere ya da herhangi

bir metale dogru tutmayin.

« Kaynak telini makaradan elle acarken -ozellikle ince caplarda - tel, bir yay gibi elinizden firlayabilir,

size veya cevrenizdeki diger kisilere zarar verebilir, bu islemi yaparken ozellikle gozlerinizi ve yiiziinii-
zii koruyun.

Kaynak Islemi
Yanginlara ve
Patlamalara Yol A¢abilir

« Yanict maddelere yakin yerlerde kesinlikle kaynak yapmayin. Yangin ¢ikabilir veya patlamalar olabilir.
« Kaynak islemine baslamadan 6nce bu maddeleri ortamdan uzaklastirin veya yanmalarini ve harlama-

larini dnlemek icin koruyucu drtiilerle distlerini drtiin.

« Bualanlarda ulusal ve uluslararasi 6zel kurallar gecerlidir.

Tamamen kapali tiiplere ya da borulara kaynak ve kesme islemi uygulamayin.

Tiip ve kapali konteynerlere kaynak yapmadan dnce bunlari agin, tamamiyla bosaltip, havalandinp
temizleyin.

Bu tip yerlerde yapacaginiz kaynak islemlerinde miimkiin olan en biiyiik dikkati gosterin.

iinde daha 6nce, patlama, yangin ya da diger tepkimelere neden olabilecek maddeler bulunan tiip
ve borulara bog dahi olsalar kaynak yapmayin.

Kaynak ekipmanlari isinirlar. Bu nedenle kolay yanabilecek veya hasar gorebilecek yiizeylerin iizerine
yerlestirmeyin!

« Kaynak kivilamlari yangina sebep olabilir. Bu nedenle yangin sondilriicii tiip, su, kum gibi malzeme-

leri kolay ulagabileceginiz yerlerde bulundurun.

- Yania, patlayici ve basingl gaz devreleri iizerinde geri tepme ventilleri, gaz regiilatdrleri ve vanalarini

kullanin. Bunlarin periyodik kontrollerinin yapilip saglikli calismasina dikkat edin.

Makine ve Aparatlara
Yetkisiz Kisiler Tarafindan
Bakim Yapilmasi
Yaralanmalara

Neden Olabilir

AKX

« Elektrikli cihazlar yetkisiz kigilere tamir ettirilmemelidir. Burada yapilabilecek hatalar kullanimda

ciddi yaralanmalara veya 6liimlere neden olabilir.

« Gaz devresi elemanlari basing altinda calismaktadir; yetkisiz kisiler tarafindan verilen servisler

sonucunda patlamalar olabilir, kullanicilar ciddi sekilde yaralanabilir.

« Makinanin ve yan birimlerinin her yil en az bir kez teknik bakiminin yaptinimasi tavsiye edilir.

Kiigiik Hacimli
Kapali Alanlarda Kaynak

A

« Kiiciik hacimli ve kapali alanlarda mutlaka bir baska kisi esliginde kaynak ve kesme islemlerini yapin.
« Miimkiin oldugu kadar bu tarz kapali yerlerde kaynak ve kesme islemleri yapmaktan kaginin.

Tasima Esnasinda
Gerekli Gnlemlerin
Alinmamasi

Kazalara Neden Olabilir

AT &

« Makinenin taginmasinda gerekli tiim dnlemleri aliniz . Tagima yapilacak alanlar, tasimada kullanilacak

parcalar ile tagimay gerceklestirecek kisinin fiziki kosullart ve sagligi tasima islemine uygun olmalidir.
Bazi makineler son derece agirdir, bu nedenle yerleri degistirirken gerekli cevresel giivenlik Gnlemleri-
nin alindigindan emin olunmalidir.

Kaynak makinesi bir platform iizerinden kullanilacaksa, bu platformun uygun yiik tasima sinirlarina
sahip oldugu kontrol edilmelidir.

Bir vasita yardimi ile ( tasima arabasi, forklift vb.) taginacak ise vasitanin ve makineyi vasitaya
baglayan baglanti noktalarinin( tasima askisi kayis, civata, somun, tekerlek vb.) saglamligindan emin
olunuz.

« Elle tagima iglemi gerceklegtirilecek ise Makine aparatlarinin( tagima askisi, kayis vb.) ve baglantilari-

nin saglamligindan emin olunuz.
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« Gerekli tagima kogullarinin saglanmasi icin Uluslararasi Calisma Orgiitiiniin tasima agirlig ile ilgili
kurallarini ve iilkenizde var olan tasima yonetmeliklerini g6z 6niinde bulundurunuz .

« Giig kaynaginin yerini degistirirken her zaman tutamaklari veya tasima halkalarini kullanin. Asla torc,
kablo veya hortumlardan ¢ekmeyin. Gaz tiiplerini mutlaka ayn tastyin.

« Kaynak ve kesme ekipmanlarini tagimadan nce tiim ara baglantilarini sékiin, ayn ayn olmak iizere,
kiiciik olanlan saplarindan, biiyiikleri ise tasima halkalarindan ya da forklift gibi uygun kaldirma
ekipmanlari kullanarak kaldirin ve tagiyin.

Diisen Pargalar Yaralanmalara - o L L ey
L LUl yaralanmalara ve diger nesnelerde de maddi hasara neden olabilir.

A @ ||C_)!| « Makinenizi diismeyecek ve devrilmeyecek sekilde maksimum 10° egime sahip zemin ve platformlara
yerlestirin. Malzeme akisina engel olmayacak, kablo ve hortumlara takilma riskinin olusmayacag,
hareketsiz; ancak genis, rahat havalandinlabilecek, tozsuz alanlan tercih edin. Gaz tiiplerinin devril-
memesi icin tiipe uygun gaz platformu bulunan makinelerde platformun iizerine, sabit kullanimlarda
ise devrilmeyecek sekilde zincirle duvara sabitleyin.

« Operatdrlerin makine iizerindeki ayarlara ve baglantilara kolayca ulagsmasini saglayin.

Asin Kullanim Makinenin

(alisma gevrimi oranlarina gore makinenin sogumasina miisaade edin.

Asini Issnmasina - Akimi veya calisma cevrimi oranini tekrar kaynaga baglamadan énce disiiriin.
Neden Olur - Makinenin havalandirma girislerinin oniinii kapamayin.
=+ Makinenin havalandirma girilerine, iiretici onay1 olmadan filtre koymayin.
D&
Ark Kaynagi - Bu cihaz TS EN 55011 standardina gdre EMC testlerinde grup 2, class A dir.

Elektromanyetik Parazitlere - Bu class A cihaz elektriksel giiciin alcak gerilim sebekeden saglandigi meskun mahallerde kullanim
Neden Olabilir ~ amacyla iiretilmemistir. Bu gibi yerlerde iletilen ve yayilan radyo frekans parazitlerinden dolayi

elektromanyetik uyumlulugu saglamakla ilgili muhtemel zorluklar olabilir.
@A Bu cihaz [EC 61000 -3 - 12 uyumlu degildir. Evlerde kullanilan alcak gerilim sebekesine

baglanmak istenmesi durumunda, elektrik baglantisini yapacak tesisat¢inin veya
makineyi kullanacak kisinin, makinenin baglanabilirligi konusunda bilgi sahibi olmasi

L 4| gereklidir, bu durumda sorumluluk kullaniciya aittir.

« Calisma bolgesinin elektromanyetik uyumluluga (EMC) uygun oldugundan emin olun. Kaynak veya
kesme islemi esnasinda olusabilecek elektromanyetik parazitler, elektronik cihazlarinizda ve sebeke-
nizde istenmeyen etkilere neden olabilir. Islem sirasinda olusabilecek bu parazitlerin neden olabilece-
di etkiler kullanicinin sorumlulugu altindadr.

« Eger herhangi bir parazit olusuyorsa, uygunlugu saglamak icin; kisa kablo kullanimi, korumali (zirhlr)
kablo kullanimi, kaynak makinesinin baska bir yere tasinmasl, kablolarin etkilenen cihaz ve/veya
bélgeden uzaklastirmasl, filtre kullanimi veya ¢alisma alaninin EMC agisindan korunmaya alinmasi
gibi ekstra onlemler alinabilir.

« Olasi EMChasarlanini engellemek icin kaynak islemlerinizi hassas elektronik cihazlarinizdan miimkiin
oldugunca uzakta (100m) gerceklestirin.

- Kaynak kesme makinenizin kullanma kilavuzuna uygun sekilde kurulup yerlestirildiginden emin olun.

=
-
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Calisma Alaninin
Elektromanyetik Uygunlugunun
Degerlendirilmesi

D&

IEC 60974-9 madde 5.2ye gore;

Kaynak ve Kesme donanimi tesis etmeden dnce, isletme yetkilisi ve/veya kullanici, gevredeki olasi

elektromanyetik

parazitler hakkinda bir inceleme yapmalidir. Asagida belirtilen haller gz oniinde bulundurulmalidir;

a)Kaynak makinesi ve donaniminin iistiinde, altinda ve yanindaki diger besleme kablolari, kontrol
kablolan, sinyal ve telefon kablolar,

b)Radyo ve televizyon vericileri ve alicilan,

¢) Bilgisayar ve diger kontrol donanimi,

d)Kritik giivenlik donanimi, Grnegin endiistriyel donanimin korunmasi,

) Cevredeki insanlarin tibbi aparatlan, drnegin kalp pilleri ve isitme cihazlari,

f) Olcme veya kalibrasyon iin kullanilan donanim,

g)Ortamdaki diger donanimin bagisikhidr. Kullanici, cevrede kullaniimakta olan diger donanimin
uyumlu olmasini saglamalidir. Bu, ilave koruma énlemleri gerektirebilir,

h)Kaynak isleminin ya da diger faaliyetlerin giin icindeki gerceklestirilecedi zaman, gz oniine alinarak
cevrenin bilyiikligd, binanin yapisina ve binada yapiimakta olan diger faaliyetlere gore inceleme
alani sinirlan genisletilebilir.

Alanin degerlendirilmesine ek olarak cihaz kurulumlarinin degerlendirilmesi de bozucu etkinin ¢oziimii

icin gerekli olabilir.

Gerek goriilmesi durumunda, yerinde 6lgiimler azaltici nlemlerin verimliliklerini onaylamak icin de

kullanilabilir.

(Kaynak: IEC 60974-9).

Parazit Azaltma
Yontemleri

OA

Cihaz tavsiye edilen sekilde ve yetkili bir kisi tarafindan elektrik sebekesine baglan malidir. Eger
parazit olugursa sebekenin filtrelenmesi gibi ek Gnlemler uygulanabilir. Sabit montajli ark kaynag
ekipmaninin beslemesi metal bir boru icerisinden veya esdeger ekranli bir kablo ile yapiimalidir.
Ekran ile gii¢ kaynaginin mahfazasi bagl olmali ve bu iki yapi arasinda iyi bir elektriksel temas
saglanmalidir.

Cihazin tavsiye edilen rutin bakimlan yapiimalidir. Cihaz kullanimdayken, kaportanin tiim kapaklari
kapali ve/veya kilitli olmalidir. Cihaz iizerinde iireticinin yazili onayi olmadan standart ayarlan diginda
herhangi bir degisiklik, modifikasyon kesinlikle yapilamaz. Aksi durumda olusabilecek her tiirlii
sonugtan kullanict sorumludur.

Kaynak kablolan miimkiin oldugunca kisa tutulmalidir. Calisma alaninin zemininden yanyana olacak
sekilde ilerlemelidirler. Kaynak kablolan hicbir sekilde sariimamalidir.

Kaynak esnasinda makinede manyetik alan olusmaktadir. Bu durum makinenin metal parcalan kendi
lizerine cekmeye sebebiyet verebilir. Bu gekimi engellemek adina metal malzemelerin giivenli
mesafede veya sabitlenmis oldugundan emin olunuz. Operatdr, hiitiin bu birbirine baglanmis metal
malzemelerden yalitiimalidir.

is parcasinin elektriksel giivenlik amaciyla veya boyutu ve pozisyonu sebebiyle topraga baglanmadigi
durumlarda (6rnegin gemi gdvdesi veya celik konstriiksiyon imalati) is parcasi ile toprak arasinda
yapilacak bir baglanti bazi durumlarda emisyonlan diisiirebilir. is parcasinin topraklanmasinin
kullanicilarin yaralanmasina veya ortamdaki diger elektrikli ekipmanlarin ariza yapmasina neden
olabilecedi unutulmamalidir. Gerekli hallerde is parasi ile toprak baglantisi dogrudan baglanti
seklinde yapilabilir fakat dogrudan baglantiya izin verilemeyen bazi iilkelerde baglanti yerel diizenle-
me ve yonetmeliklere uygun olarak, uygun kapasite elemanlar kullanilarak olusturulabilir.

(alisma alanindaki diger cihazlarin ve kablolarin ekranlanmasi ve muhafazasi bozucu etkilerin oniine
gecilmesini saglayabilir. Kaynak bolgesinin tamaminin ekranlanmasi bazi 6zel uygulamalar icin
degerlendirilebilir.
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Ark Kaynagi - Herhangi bir iletken Gizerinden gecen elektrik akimi, bolgesel elektrik ve manyetik alanlar (EMF)
Elektronmanyetik olusturur.
Alana (EMF) Neden Olabilir Biitiin kaynakgilar, kaynak devresinden gelen EMF'ye maruz kalmanin sebep oldugu riski en aza
= indirmek icin asagidaki prosediirleri uygulamalidir;
@ 0 + Manyetik alani azaltmak adina kaynak kablolan bir araya getirilmeli, miimkiin oldugunca birlestirici
malzemelerle (bant,kablo bagi vb.) emniyet altina alinmalidir.
« Kaynakginin/calisanin gévdesi ve basl, kaynak makine ve kablolarindan miimkiin oldugunca uzakta
tutulmalidir,
« Kaynak kablolari viicudun etrafina hichir sekilde sarimamalidir,
« Viicut, kaynak kablolarinin arasinda kalmamalidir. Kaynak kablolarinin her ikisi yan yana olmak iizere
viicudun uzaginda tutulmalidir,
« Doniis kablosu i parcasina, kaynak yapilan bolgeye miimkiin oldugunca yakin bir sekilde baglanma-
Iidir,
- Kaynak giic tinitesine yaslanmamal, iizerine oturmamali ve ¢ok yakininda alisiimamalidr,
« Kaynak teli besleme birimi veya kaynak giic tinitesini tasirken kaynak yapiimamalidir.
EMF ayrica, kalp pilleri gibi tibbi implantlarin (viicut icine yerlestirilen madde) calismasini bozabilir.
Tibbi implantlart olan kisiler igin koruyucu 6nlemler alinmalidir. Ornegin, yoldan gegenler icin erisim
sinirlamas koyulabilir veya kaynakgilar icin bireysel risk degerlendirmeleri yapilabilir. Bir tip uzmani
tarafindan, tibbi implantlari olan kullaniclar icin risk degerlendirmesi yapilip, éneride bulunulmalidir.

Koruma - Makineyi yagmura maruz birakmayn, iizerine su sigramasina veya basincli buhar gelmesine engel

v ™

Enerji Verimliligi - Yapacaginiz kaynaga uygun kaynak yontemi ve kaynak makinesi tercihinde bulunun.
- Kaynak yapacaginiz malzemeye ve kalinligina uygun kaynak akimi ve/veya gerilimi segin.
@ ’ « Kaynak yapmadan uzun siire beklenilecekse, fan makineyi soguttuktan sonra makineyi kapatin. Akilli
fan kontrolii olan makinalarimiz (iiriinlerimiz) kendi kendine duracaktr.

Atik Prosediirii - Bu cihaz evsel atik degildir. Avrupa Birligi direktifi ile ulusal yasa ercevesinde geri dniisime yonlen-

dirilmek zorundadr.
@ n « Kullanilmis makinenizin atik ynetimi hakkinda saticinizdan ve yetkili kisilerden bilgi edinin.
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[ TEKNIK BiLGILER
. 1.1 Genel A¢iklamalar

Monostick 165i, dogru akim gikisli, kolay tasinabilir, monofaze invertdr teknolojisi ile iiretilmis, 3.25 mm ye kadar értiilii elektrod yakabilen bir kaynak
makinesidir. Invertor teknolojisinin diisey kaynak karakteristidi ile optimizasyonu neticesinde, kararli ark ve iyi bir yeniden tutusma performansi ver-
mektedir. Valfli bir TIG Torcu ile tungsten ucun is parcasina deydirilerek ark baslatiimasi yontemi ile DCTIG kaynak makinesi olarak da kullanilabilir.

Aynica elektrik tiiketimi tristorld redresorlere gdre %10, manyetik alan kontrollii makinelere gore %25 daha azdir.
Monostick 165i 185 V ila 250 V arasinda 50/60 Hz sebeke geriliminde calisabilir. Jeneratdrlerle de kusursuz caliir. 25 metre uzunluga kadar kaynak
kablolariyla da kullanilabilir. Fan sogutmali ve agiri ismmaya karsi termik korumalidir.

. 1.2 Makine Bilesenleri

1- Agma/Kapama Diigmesi
2- Agma/Kapama LEDi
3-Termik / Ariza LEDi

4- Akim Ayar Diigmesi

1 0 w—

orr—om | e— 1
=== ——u]|
——

Sekil 1: Monostick 165i

5- Kaynak ve Toprak Kablosu Soketi (-)
6- Kaynak ve Toprak Kablosu Soketi (++)
7- Besleme Kablosu Girigi

8- Tutamak
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B 1.3 Uriin Etiketi

MAGMA MEKATRONIK MAKINE SAN. VE TIC. A.S. =HI-COHBI= Tek Fazli Transformatdr Dogrultucu
Organize Sanayi Bélgesi 5.Kisim Manisa-TURKIYE E Ortili Elektrod Kaynagy
MONOSTICK 165i SeriNo : Doru Alam
o g-(Q) = [N 60974-1/EN 60974-10/ Class A ’
T0A / 20.4V - 160A / 26.4V D Disey Karakteristk
2 -—- X 20% 60% 100% ]]D Sebeke Girigi-1 Fazli Alternatif Akim
L2 160A 103A 83A E Tehlikeli Ortamlarda Calismaya
U2 26.4V 24.1V 23.3V Uygun
D U,=65V i} 33.4A 20A 15.8A X Caligma Cevrimi

$1 7.7kVA | 4.6kVA | 3.6kVA

Uo Bosta Calisma Gerilimi
DT> |u=230v| 1= 33.4a I,=15.8A o
1~(50-60Hz) Us Sebeke Gerilimi ve Frekansi
[s1 1P23S C E U2 Anma Kaynak Gerilimi
h Sebekeden Cekilen Anma Akimi
l2 Anma Kaynak Akimi
1P23S Koruma Sinifi
S Sebekeden Cekilen Giig
Calisma Cevrimi
Sicaklik (C°)

Zaman(dak.)

6 dak 4dak 6dak 4dak 6 dak 4dak
EN 60974-1 standardinda da tanimlandiq iizere calisma cevrim orani 10 dakikalik bir zaman periyodunu icerir. Ornek olarak %60'da 250A olarak
belirtilen bir makinede 250Ade calisiimak isteniyorsa, makine 10 dakikalik zaman periyodunun ilk 6 dakikasinda hi¢ durmadan kaynak yapabilir
(1 bdlgesi). Ancak bunu takip eden 4 dakika makine sogumasi icin bosta bekletilmelidir (2 bdlgesi).
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B Teknik Gzellikler
TEKNIK OZELLIKLER BiRIM DEGER
Sebeke Gerilimi (1 faz - 50-60 Hz) v 230
Sebekeden Cekilen Gii¢ (%20) kVA 7,7
Sebekeden Cekilen Akim (%20) A 334
Gii¢ Faktorii 0,74
Bosta Calisma Gerilimi VDC 64
Kaynak Akim Ayar Sahasi ADC 10-160
Anma Kaynak Akimi (%20) ADC 160
Koruma Sinfi 1P23S
Sogutma Sistemi Hava
Boyutlar (UxGxY) mm 467x160x312
Agirhk kg 7
Standart ve Onaylar CE,EN60974-1,EN60974-10
. 1.5 Aksesuarlar
STANDART AKSESUARLAR ADET URUN KoDU
Elektrod Pensesi ve Kablosu 1 7906201603
Topraklama Pensesi ve Kablosu 1 7905201603
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¢  KURULUM BiLGiLERi
. 2.1 Teslim Alirken Dikkat Edilecek Hususlar

Satin aldiginiz kaynak makinesini forkliftle tasima kurallarina uyacak sekilde ambalajindan ¢ikartmak icin dnce sirinki yirtin, ardindan cemberi kesin ve
makineyi forkliftle tasima kurallarina uyacak sekilde kaldirarak paletin tizerinden indirin. Siparisinizi eksiksiz teslim aldiginizdan emin olunuz.
Herhangi bir malzemenin eksik veya hasarli olmasi halinde derhal aldiginiz yer ile temasa gegin.

Standart palet sunlan igermektedir:

« Gii¢ Kaynad « Topraklama Kablosu

« Elektrot Tutucu Kablosu « Kullanim Kilavuzu

Hasarli teslimat halinde tutanak tutun, hasarin resmini cekin, irsaliyenin fotokopisi ile birlikte nakliyeci firmaya bildirin. Sorunun devam etmesi halinde
miigteri hizmetleri ile irtibata gecin.

. Cihaz iizerindeki sembol ve anlamlari;

j\ Kaynak yapma islemi tehlike icermektedir. Uygun calisma kosullari saglanmali ve gerekli dnlemler alinmalidir. Uzman kisiler makinede
sorumlu olup, gerekli donanimlan saglamalidir. llgili olmayan kisiler kaynak sahasindan uzak tutulmalidir,

B 7] Bu cihaz IEC61000-3-12 uyumlu degildir. Evlerde kullanilan algak gerilim sebekesine baglanmak istenmesi durumunda, elektrik baglanti-
& sini yapacak tesisat¢inin veya makineyi kullanacak kisinin, makinenin baglanabilirligi konusunda bilgi sahibi olmasi gereklidir, bu
durumda sorumluluk kullaniciya aittir.

m Cihaz iizerinde ve kullanim kilavuzunda bulunan giivenlik sembollerine ve uyari notlarina dikkat edilmeli, etiketleri sokiilmemelidir.

‘%?)( Izgaralar havalandirma amaglidir. Agikliklarin iizeri iyi bir sogutma saglamak amaciyla drtiilmemeli ve iceriye yabana cisim sokulmama-
) Iidir.

. 2.2 Kurulum ve Calisma Tavsiyeleri

.

Makineyi tasima esnasinda gerekli dnlemler alinmalidir. Makineyi gaz tiipiiyle birlikte kaldirmayin. Gii¢ kaynagini diismeyecedi ve devrilmeyecegi
sert, diizgiin ve edimsiz bir zemine yerlestirin.

Daha iyi performans icin, makineyi cevresindeki nesnelerden en az 30 cm uzaga yerlestirin. Makine cevresindeki asiri sinma, toz ve neme dikkat
edin. Makineyi direk giines 1511 altinda calistirmayin. Ortam sicakliginin 40°Cyi astigi durumlarda, makineyi daha diisiik akimda ya da daha diisiik
¢evrim oraninda calistirin.

Dis mekanlarda riizgar ve yagmur varken kaynak yapmaktan kaginin. Bu tiir durumlarda kaynak yapmak zorunluysa, kaynak bolgesini ve kaynak
makinesini perde ve tenteyle koruyun.

Makineyi konumlandirirken duvar, perde, pano gibi materyallerin makinenin kontrol ve baglantilarina kolay erisimi engellemediginden emin
olun.

iceride kaynak yapiyorsaniz, uygun bir duman emme sistemi kullanin. Kapal mekanlarda kaynak dumani ve gazi soluma riski varsa, solunum
aparatlan kullanin.

Uriin etiketinde belirtilen calisma cevrimi oranlarina uyun. Calisma cevrimi oranlanini siklikla asmak, makineye hasar verebilir ve bu durum garanti-
yi gecersiz kilabilir.

Sisteminize uygun sigortayr kullanin.

Toprak kablosunun kaynak bdlgesinin olabildigince yakinina sikica baglayin. Kaynak akiminin kaynak kablolari disindaki elemanlardan, dregin
makinenin kendisi, gaz tiip, zincir, rulman, lizerinden ge¢mesine izin vermeyin.

Gaz tiipii makinenin iizerine yerlestirildiginde, derhal zinciri baglayarak gaz tiipiinii sabitleyin. Eger gaz tiipiinii makinenin iizerine yerlestirmeye-
ceksiniz, tiipii zincirle duvara sabitleyin.

Makinenin arkasinda yer alan elektrik prizi CO, 1sitici icindir. CO, prizine CO; isitict disinda bir cihazi kesinlikle baglamayin!

.

.

.
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. 2.3 Ortiilii Elektrod Kaynagi icin Baglantilar

Makineyi sebekeye baglamadan dnce sebekede dogru gerilimin olup olmadigini kontrol edin.
Fisi prize takarken, agma kapama diigmesinin kapali konumda “0” oldugundan emin olun.

Acma/Kapama anahtari (1) ile makineyi calistirin ve agma/kapama LEDinin (2) yanip yanmadigini ve sogutma faninin calisip calismadigini kontrol
edin.

Kaynak ve topraklama kablolarini kullanilacak elektroda ve elektrodun iireticisinin tavsiye ettigi kutuplara gore kaynak ve toprak kablosu soketleri-
ne (5-6) takip saat yoniinde cevirerek sikin.

Toprak pensesini kaynak bdlgesine olabildigince yakin olacak sekilde is parcasina baglayin.

Kaynak akimini ayarlayin. Makine kaynaga hazirdir.

Asagidaki tablo alagimsiz celiklerin amper ayari icin referans olarak verilmistir. Liitfen elektrod iiretcisinin tavsiyelerini uyunuz.

Ortiilii Elektrod Tavsiye Edilen Kaynak Akimi

Cap1 (mm) Rutil Bazik Seliilozik
2.0 40-60 A - -
2.5 60-90 A 60-90 A 60-100 A
3.25 100-140A  100-130A 70-130A
40 140-180A  140-180A  120-170A

. 2.4TIG Kaynadt icin Baglantilar

Makineyi sebekeye baglamadan dnce sebekede dogru gerilimin olup olmadigini kontrol edin.
Fisi prize takarken, agma kapama diigmesinin kapali konumda “0” oldugundan emin olun.

« A¢ma/Kapama anahtari (1) ile makineyi calistirin ve agma/kapama LEDinin (2) yanip yanmadigini ve sogutma faninin calisip calismadigint kontrol
edin.

« Gaz valfli bir TIG torcu kullaniimalidir.

« TIG torcunun g kablosunu eksi kutuplu sokete (5) baglayin ve topraklama kablosunun arti kutuplu sokete (6) baglayin.

Sekil 2: TIG Kaynagi Baglantilari Sekil 3: Gaz Tiipii Baglantisi
Argon gaz regiilatoriinii argon gaz tiipiine baglayn.
« Torcun gaz hortumunu gaz regiilatdriine baglayin.
« Kaynak akimini ayarlayin. Makine kaynaga hazirdir.

Elektrod Capi Nozul Capi Kaynak Akimi Gaz Debisi

.

(mm) (mm) (ADC) (It/dak)
1.0 6.3 15-70 6-8
1.6 9.5 30-150 6-8
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{2 BAKIM VE ARIZA BILGILERI

« Gegerli giivenlik kurallarina bakim onarim islemleri sirasinda mutlaka okuyunuz.
« Tamir icin makinenin herhangi bir civatasini sskmeden dnce, makinenin elektrik fisini sebekeden ayiriniz ve kondan-
satorlerin bosalmasi icin 10 saniye bekleyiniz.

I 3.18akm
tg_) 3 Ayda Bir

« (Cihaz lizerindeki uyar etiketlerini sékmeyiniz. Yipranmis / yirtilmis etiketleri yenisi ile degistiriniz. Etiketleri yetkili

servisten temin edebilirsiniz.
« Penselerin ve Kablolarinizin kontoliinii yapiniz.Parcalarin baglantilarina ve saglamhigina dikkat ediniz. Hasar gérmiis \
o o L2~ 5
/ anzali parcalan yenisi ile degistiriniz. Kablolara ek/ onarim kesinlikle yapmayiniz.

/x/ﬁ

-

|::'®l 6 Ayda Bir _#

- (Civata, somun gibi birlegtirici parcalari temizleyiniz ve sikistirniz. M

« Elektrod pensesi ve toprak pensesi kablolarini kontrol ediniz.

« Makinenin yan kapaklarini acarak diisiik basingli kuru hava ile temizleyiniz. Elektronik parcalara yakin mesafeden L~ é,,
basingli hava uygulamayiniz.

NOT: Yukanda belirtilen siireler,cihazinizda hi¢bir sorunla karsilasiimamasi durumunda uygulanmasi gereken maksimum
periyotlardir. Calisma ortaminizin yogunluguna ve kirliligine gore yukarda belirtilen islemleri daha sik araliklarla tekrarlayabilirsiniz.

. 3.2 Periyodik Olmayan Bakim %

« Torg iizerindeki sarf malzemeler diizenli olarak temizlenmeli. Eger gerekiyorsa degistirilmeli. Bu malzemelerin uzun

siireli kullamilmasi igin orjinal iiriin ler olmasina dikkat edin.

. 3.3 Hata Giderme

« On paneldeki termik aniza LED (3) yanarken makine kaynak yapmiyorsa, makine asirt isinmig ve termostat korumaya gegmis olabilir. Havadaki
yiiksek sicaklik ya da yiiksek amper degerlerinde uzun siire kaynak yapmis olmaniz asir ismmanin muhtemel sebepleridir. Fanin makineyi sogutmasi
icin makineyi bir siire aligir durumda birakin. Makine soguyup termik ariza LEDi (3) sondiigiinde kaynada devam edebilirsiniz.

« Fan calistyor ve agma/kapama diigmesinin (2) 1511 yanarken makine kaynak yapmiyorsa, makineyi kapatip 1 dakika bekleyip makineyi tekrar calis-
tirin ve kaynak yapmay deneyin. Eger hala kaynak yapmiyorsa, yetkili servise bagvurun.
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MALZEME KODU
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DEVRE SEMASINDA
E203A PWR 160
E205A-RL
E203A CNT
E203A PWR
E201B-FLT

Ek 1-Yedek Parca Listesi

48

P EK1 - YEDEK PARGA LiSTES]

TANIM
Potans Diigmesi
Kaynak Prizi (T)

NO

Kirmizi LED
Yesil LED
Elektronik Kart

Elektronik Kart

Elektronik Kart

Elektronik Kart

Elektronik Kart

Fan Monofaz

Kamgili Termostat
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Ek 2 - Devre Semasi

Monostick 165i
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